



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL HASTINGS,)
)
 Appellant,)
) No. 93, 2022
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Appellee.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY
DUC 2010000511**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HUDSON JONES JAYWORK & FISHER

/s/ Zachary A. George
ZACHARY A. GEORGE, ESQ.
Bar ID No. 5613
225 South State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 734-7401
zgeorge@delawarelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant

Dated: July 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....2

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

ARGUMENT.....25

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS MATTER OF LAW BY
 INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE WRONG DEFINITION OF
 “SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF DEATH”.....25

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY
 DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR
 JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....31

 III. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS COMBINE TO
 PREJUDICE APPELLANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS
 REQUIRING THE CONVICTIONS TO BE VACATED.....40

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Second Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 36, 37 |
| Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 32, 39 |
| Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... | 32, 39 |
| Article I § 8 of the Delaware Constitution..... | 32, 39 |
| Article I § 20 of the Delaware Constitution..... | 36, 37 |
| <u>Case Law</u> | |
| <i>Boyer v. State</i> , 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Britt v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015)..... | 23, 27, 32, 33 |
| <i>Bryant v. State</i> , 862 A.2d 385 (Del. 2004)..... | 27, 33 |
| <i>Comer v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 334 (Del. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Crump v. State</i> , 204 A.3d 114 (Del. 2019)..... | 40 |
| <i>Division of Family Services v. L.C.</i> , 2002 WL 1932501 (Del. Fam. Ct. Jan. 17, 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Gallman v. State</i> , 14 A.3d 502 (Del. 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Grayson v. State</i> , 210 A.3d 724 (Del. 2019)..... | 31, 33, 39 |
| <i>Hassan-El v. State</i> , 841 A.2d 307 (Del. 2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014)..... | 40 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 32 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1097 (Del. 2020)..... | 27, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Landis v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 761 (Del. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 152 A.3d 1266 (Del. 2016)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Minor v. State</i> , 326 Md. 436 (Ct. App. Md. 1991)..... | 38 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3055 (2022)..... | 37 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 316 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2019)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>People v. Ogilvie</i> , 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 1099 (Mich. App. Mar. 3, 2022)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Cannell</i> , 916 A.2d 231 (Me. 2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Stewart v. State</i> , 672 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. of App. Apr. 10, 1996)..... | 36 |
| <i>Thornton v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994)..... | 22, 23, 27, 33, 34, 38 |
| <i>White v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 89 (Del. 2014)..... | 27, 33 |

Statutes & Court Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|--------|
| 11 Del. C. § 207..... | 39, 42 |
| 11 Del. C. § 231..... | 26 |
| 11 Del. C. § 301..... | 31 |
| 11 Del. C. § 471..... | 29, 35 |
| 11 Del. C. § 602..... | 27 |
| 11 Del. C. § 604..... | 7, 26 |
| 11 Del. C. § 1447A..... | 7 |

13 Del. C. § 2512.....28
Supreme Court Rule 6.....7
Superior Court Criminal Rule 9.....7
Superior Court Criminal Rule 29.....22, 23
Superior Court Criminal Rule 30.....25

Secondary Sources

Model Penal Code § 3.11.....35, 36
